
 
 
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY 
 

LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. †1279 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 24.07.2017 

 

Enrolment	in	Schools 

†1279. SHRI SANJAY KAKA PATIL: 

 Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

(a) whether the enrolment of students in Government run primary, secondary and higher  
secondary schools has declined during the last few years; and 
 
(b) if so, the State-wise details thereof? 
 

A N S W E R 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT 

(SHRI UPENDRA KUSHWAHA) 

(a) & (b): As per  Unified-District Information System For Education (UDISE) maintained by 
National University of Education Planning and Administration ( NUEPA), while enrolment in primary 
level has marginally gone down that in the secondary and higher secondary level has increased in the 
last three years. National & State –wise enrolment of students in Government run primary, secondary 
and higher  secondary schools for last three years are given at Annexure -I 
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Annexure -I

Annexure referred to in reply of part (a) & (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1279 for 24.07.2017 
by SHRI SANJAY KAKA PATIL regarding Enrolment in Schools 

Enrolment of students in Government run Primary, Secondary and Higher Secondary Schools during last 3 years 

Level of Education  Primary  Secondary  Higher Secondary 

State/UT  2013‐14  2014‐15  2015‐16  2013‐14  2014‐15  2015‐16  2013‐14  2014‐15  2015‐16 

A & N Islands      23441  22772  22174  11466  10943  10775  10688  10656  9544 

Andhra Pradesh 2216075  2070455  1860015  750335  784838  774532  212406  204527  215779 

Arunachal Pradesh 171206  160026  154962  45855  44743  45362  31860  31492  31595 

Assam 3309489  3260441  2941915  659041  689430  684988  253115  253919  263921 

Bihar 14024944  14011809  14832202  2216307  2539342  2893934  468084  778895  1084918 

Chandigarh 64122  61972  57920  25087  24930  26531  24153  24840  24641 

Chhattisgarh 2221884  2119181  1987970  781091  777059  769761  378194  395093  390061 

Dadra & Nagar 
Haveli           24960  23755  23905  9784  10546  10635  4286  4071  5441 

Daman & Diu              9330  9249  9214  3573  2696  3572  2357  1187  1431 

Delhi                          1040768  1012162  994787  422772  423036  454793  409303  368393  322471 

Goa                            32243  30372  28543  6286  7109  6898  4103  2225  4791 

Gujarat 3977505  3772106  3612666  129505  121290  117890  65026  54292  48327 

Haryana 1289519  1217712  995425  396199  394082  387819  289001  283681  242014 

Himachal Pradesh      368110  345333  330791  222682  200048  188122  178945  182374  186853 

Jammu And Kashmir 710141  687844  690598  220187  211002  205032  190044  210092  189453 

Jharkhand 3528498  3348595  3273922  609787  605740  607468  249431  246905  251550 

Karnataka 2847433  2776770  2723764  674118  704589  698009  136380  241574  288049 

Kerala 513001  508538  505013  326686  327934  327359  343494  329143  341886 

Lakshadweep              4691  4509  4408  2964  2945  2518  1996  1990  2398 

Madhya Pradesh 6109426  5416112  4839476  1684880  1643951  1618694  666151  701012  698918 

Maharashtra 4946840  4758698  4564449  228649  232764  231871  70113  72044  74654 

Manipur 168273  155021  147184  17811  19095  19713  18389  15227  16820 

Meghalaya                  273670  274301  278145  6572  7688  8122  4288  6694  9317 

Mizoram                      88050  76154  75631  18876  18783  19432  8414  8973  8893 

Nagaland                    144420  121199  118916  18476  18253  20656  7073  6983  8773 

Odisha 3695440  3565758  3359620  718133  730458  746517  7656  9410  90672 

Pondicherry                 27462  25951  25633  23801  21764  19376  17063  16593  16521 

Punjab 1435065  1297097  1237170  508413  482358  484107  399973  370925  368900 

Rajasthan                    4367200  3978935  4119524  1164058  1089095  1155919  574974  585781  682764 

Sikkim 50156  43614  36634  19877  22148  23713  13350  14816  15383 

Tamil Nadu 2217124  2473356  2485526  1072465  1087860  1103213  773195  797314  831154 

Telangana 1519085  1393762  1349110  544020  555370  557214  182677  168055  180769 

Tripura 318032  306400  291870  134263  133414  126462  44650  46745  46539 

Uttar Pradesh 13523506  13070057  12744955  325207  309057  291736  227184  201480  195045 

Uttaranchal 526354  495672  469438  219827  216728  208314  162558  163943  162670 

West Bengal               7333775  7056511  6858090  2360787  2442954  2532620  1461876  1498162  1514508 

All India 83121238  79952199  78051565  16579840  16914042  17383677  7892450  8309506  8827423 

Source : Unified District Information System for Education (U‐DISE),  National University of Education Planning and Administration 
(NUEPA) 


